

Scott E. Ortiz, W.S.B. # 5-2550  
WILLIAMS, PORTER, DAY & NEVILLE, P.C.  
159 No. Wolcott, Suite 400  
P.O. Box 10700  
Casper, Wyoming 82602  
Telephone: (307) 265-0700  
Facsimile: (307) 266-2306  
Email: sortiz@wpdn.net

*Attorney for Plaintiff*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF )  
GOVERNORS and FEDERAL RESERVE )  
BANK OF KANSAS CITY, )  
)  
Defendants. )

Civil Number: 22-cv-00125-SWS

---

**PLAINTIFF CUSTODIA BANK, INC.’S OMNIBUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR  
REVIEW ON ITS APA CLAIM AND ITS MOTION  
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON ITS STATUTORY MANDAMUS CLAIM**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....4

PROCEDURAL POSTURE .....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND DECISION .....6

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE.....6

I. Wyoming Developed a Novel SPDI Charter and Supervisory Framework  
in Close Conjunction with the Kansas City Fed. ....6

II. As the OCC Approved the Authority of National Banks To Provide  
Cryptocurrency Custody Services, Incumbent Banks Announced Crypto-  
Related Banking Services. ....8

III. Custodia Was One of the First SPDIs To Apply for a Master Account. ....9

IV. The Kansas City Fed Tried To “Buy . . . Some Time” for the Board To  
Answer the Important Policy Questions Raised by Custodia’s Master  
Account Application. ....10

V. The Board Set Up the Nontraditional Account Access Workstream  
Structure To Assess Master Account Applications from Novel Banks. ....12

VI. Following Custodia’s Application, the Board Issued New Guidelines for  
the Assessment of Master Accounts. ....13

VII. Custodia Applied for Membership to the Federal Reserve.....15

VIII. The Board and Kansas City Fed Reviewed Custodia’s Master Account and  
Membership Applications in Tandem and Determined That All Gaps  
Identified Were “Addressable.” .....16

IX. The Board Issued the S-2677 Letter (“S-Letter”) To Instruct Reserve  
Banks on How To Implement the Account Access Guidelines. ....19

X. Pursuant to the S-Letter, the Reserve Banks and Board Staff Developed a  
Handbook To Implement the Account Access Guidelines (“Handbook”),  
Which Further Increased Board Control. ....20

XI. Numerous Board Employees Participated in the Review of Custodia’s Master Account Request. ....21

XII. Unbeknownst to President George, Board Staff Edited the Kansas City Fed’s Memorandum Recommending Denial of Custodia’s Master Account Application.....23

XIII. The January 27, 2023 Denial Decisions Were Coordinated. ....27

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....30

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....31

ARGUMENT .....33

    I. The Federal Reserve Lacked Discretion To Deny Custodia a Master Account. ....33

        A. The Unambiguous Language of the Monetary Control Act of 1980 Controls.....33

        B. Defendants’ Reliance on 12 U.S.C. § 342 Is Misplaced.....36

        C. Past Interpretations by the Board of Governors Support Custodia’s Reading of the Monetary Control Act. ....38

        D. Interpretations by Officials with the Regional Federal Reserve Banks also Support the Plain Meaning of the Monetary Control Act.....39

        E. The Legislative History of the Monetary Control Act Supports the Statute’s Plain Meaning. ....41

        F. Two Courts of Appeals Have Viewed § 248a(c)(2) as Requiring Open Access.....45

        G. Academics Examining the Issue Support Custodia’s Reading of the Statute. ....46

    II. The Board Took Final Agency Action Against Custodia.....49

    III. Discovery Has Revealed That the Board Inserted Itself into the Master Account Decision-Making Process.....49

CONCLUSION.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Banco San Juan Internacional, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , ---- F. Supp. 3d ---- 2023 WL 7111182 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2023).....	45, 46
<i>Bank Stationers Ass’n, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 704 F.2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Ceco Concrete Constr., LLC v. Centennial State Carpenters Pension Tr.</i> , 821 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2016).....	33–34, 34
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Cure Land, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	49
<i>Est. of Smith v. Heckler (In re Smith)</i> , 747 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Colo. 2016), <i>vacated</i> , 861 F.3d 1052.....	33
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Gares v. Willingboro Township</i> , 90 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Greater Buffalo Press, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 866 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. INS</i> , 50 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>In re Nat’l Nurses United</i> , 47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983).....	37, 45
<i>Karim v. Allen</i> , No. 21-cv-2861-WJM-KLM, 2023 WL 4624896 (D. Colo. July 19, 2023) ..	30, 31
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	34
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan</i> , 937 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>McGraw v. Barnhart</i> , 450 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Regan</i> , 67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	34–35
<i>Northpark Nat’l Bank v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	45

*Tista v. Jaddou*, 577 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (D.N.M. 2021).....31

*Total Aviation Servs., Inc. v. United Jersey Bank*, 626 F. Supp. 1087 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....45

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*, 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....32, 49

*United States v. Wells Fargo & Co.*, 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019).....37

*Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*,  
806 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....36

*WildEarth Guardians v. National Park Service*, 703 F.3d 1178, 1189 (10th Cir. 2013) ..36–37, 38

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 265.20 (2022) .....10, 50

86 Fed. Reg. 25,865 (May 11, 2021) .....13

86 Fed. Reg. 25,865, 25,867–69 (May 11, 2021) .....13

87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 19, 2022).....13, 14

101 Pa. Code § 15.142(c).....36

5 U.S.C. § 704.....49

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....31

12 U.S.C. § 248(k) .....10, 50

12 U.S.C. § 248a.....6, 35

12 U.S.C. § 248a(b)(1)–(7).....34

12 U.S.C. § 248a(b)(8).....34

12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2).....34, 45

12 U.S.C. § 342.....44

12 U.S.C. § 461(b)(2)(A).....44

12 U.S.C. § 461(c)(1)(A) .....37

12 U.S.C. § 632.....4

12 U.S.C. § 5321(b) .....10–11

12 U.S.C. § 5322(a)(1).....10–11

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4  
 021-19 Wyo. Code R. § 19-4.....7  
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-12-101–13-12-126 .....6, 7  
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-103 .....8  
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-105.....8  
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-119 .....8  
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34-29-104.....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

126 Cong. Rec. 6250 (1980).....44  
 126 Cong. Rec. 6897 (1980).....44  
 Anatoli Kuprianov, *The Monetary Control Act & the Role of the Fed. Rsrv. in the Interbank Clearing Market* (1985).....42  
 Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., 2023–2025 FOMC Trading and External Communications Blackout Calendar, <https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomc-blackout-period-calendar.pdf>.....28  
 Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Federal Reserve’s Key Policies for the Provision of Financial Services: About*, [https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs\\_about.htm](https://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_about.htm) .....39  
 Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., FOMC Policy on External Communications of Federal Reserve System Staff (adopted June 22, 2011), [https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/FOMC\\_ExtCommunicationStaff.pdf](https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/FOMC_ExtCommunicationStaff.pdf).....28–29  
 Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Policies: Principles for the Pricing of the Federal Reserve Bank Services*, [http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs\\_principles.htm](http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_principles.htm) .....38  
 Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Policies: Standards Related to Priced-Service Activities of the Federal Reserve Banks* (emphasis added) [http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs\\_standards.htm](http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_standards.htm).....39  
 Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Policies: The Federal Reserve in the Payments System*, [http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs\\_frpaysys.htm](http://www.federalreserve.gov/paymentsystems/pfs_frpaysys.htm) .....39

Brian Deese, Arati Prabhakar, Cecilia Rouse, & Jake Sullivan, <i>The Administration’s Roadmap To Mitigate Cryptocurrencies’ Risks</i> , White House (Jan. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/nec/briefing-room/2023/01/27/the-administrations-roadmap-to-mitigate-cryptocurrencies-risks/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/nec/briefing-room/2023/01/27/the-administrations-roadmap-to-mitigate-cryptocurrencies-risks/</a> .....	27
Fed. Rsrv. Fin. Servs., Fed. Rsrv. Banks Operating Circular No. 1: Account Relationships (2023), <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/090123-operating-circular-1.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/090123-operating-circular-1.pdf</a> .....	9
<i>Federal Reserve Requirements: Hearing on S. 353, and Proposed Amendments on S. 85, and H.R. 7 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affs.</i> , 96th Cong. 11 (1980).....	43
<i>Federal Reserve Requirements: Hearings on S. 353 and Proposed Amendments, S. 85, and H.R. 7 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., &amp; Urb. Affs.</i> , 96th Cong. Rec. 5 (1980).....	41
Fred H. Miller, Robert G. Ballen, & Hal S. Scott, <i>Commercial Paper, Bank Deposits and Collections, and Commercial Electronic Fund Transfers</i> , 39 Bus. Law. 1333 (1984).....	46
Gordon H. Sellon, Jr., <i>The Instruments of Monetary Policy</i> , Economic Review 6 (1984), <a href="https://www.kansascityfed.org/documents/1281/1984-The%20Instruments%20of%20Monetary%20Policy.pdf">https://www.kansascityfed.org/documents/1281/1984-The%20Instruments%20of%20Monetary%20Policy.pdf</a> .....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1590 (1978).....	44
Julie A. Hill, <i>From Cannabis to Crypto: Federal Reserve Discretion in Payments</i> , 109 Iowa L. Rev. 117 (2023).....	42, 47
Lawrence E. Filson & Sandra L. Strokoff, <i>The Legislative Drafter’s Desk Reference</i> § 22.10 (2d ed. 2008).....	36
Lydia Beyoud, Allyson Versprille, & Katanga Johnson, <i>Federal Reserve Says It Won’t Approve US Crypto Firm’s Membership</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 27, 2023, 11:01 AM), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2023-01-27/federal-reserve-signals-it-won-t-approve-crypto-firm-s-membership-application">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2023-01-27/federal-reserve-signals-it-won-t-approve-crypto-firm-s-membership-application</a> .....	27
Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, § 103, 94 Stat. 132 (1980).....	37
Press Release, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., Federal Reserve Board Publishes Its Order Denying the Application by Custodia Bank, Inc., To Be Supervised by the Federal Reserve (Mar. 24, 2023), <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/orders20230324a.htm">https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/orders20230324a.htm</a> .....	16, 29
Press Release, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., Federal Reserve Board Announces Denial of Application by Custodia Bank, Inc. To Become a Member of the Federal Reserve System (Jan. 27, 2023, 11:30 AM), <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/orders20230127a.htm">https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/orders20230127a.htm</a> .....	27–28

SR 20-16 Letter from Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, to the Officer in Charge of Supervision at Each Federal Reserve Bank (June 24, 2020), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/supervisionreg/srletters/SR2016.htm> .....17

Staff of H. Subcomm. on Domestic Monetary Policy, H. Rep. No. 98-17 (Comm. Print 1984) .....47–48

Statement To Promote a Level Playing Field for All Banks with a Federal Supervisor, Regardless of Deposit Insurance Status (Jan. 27, 2023, 11:30 AM), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/bcreg20230127a.htm>.....27

Statement, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Policy Statement on Section 9(13) of the Federal Reserve Act (Jan. 27, 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/files/bcreg20230127a1.pdf> .....23

Thomas C. Baxter, Jr. & James H. Freis, Jr., *Fostering Competition in Financial Services: From Domestic Supervision to Global Standards*, 34 New Eng. L. Rev. 57 (1999).....46

Timothy K. Armstrong, *Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest*, 13 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 203 (2004).....46

William P. Statsky, *Legislative Analysis and Drafting* (2d ed. 1984).....36

Wyo. Div. of Banking, *Special Purpose Depository Institution Examination Manuals* (2021), [https://drive.google.com/file/d/14dA8hrR59aGsKZYxAoIWQ7dVr32cr\\_Vw/view](https://drive.google.com/file/d/14dA8hrR59aGsKZYxAoIWQ7dVr32cr_Vw/view).....8
